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Republic of Serbia

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Department for Contracting and Financing of EU Funded Programmes (CFCU)


	



Belgrade, 6 March 2017
CONTRACTING AUTHORITY’S CLARIFICATIONS No. 1
"Construction of the Waste Water Treatment Plant for the City of Raška"

Publication ref: EuropeAid/138712/ID/WKS/RS
	No.
	Question
	Answer

	1. 
	TENDERER’S TECHNICAL AND PROFESSIONAL CAPACITY:

Tenderer must have completed as a prime/main contractor or the Lead Partner of the Joint Venture/Consortium at least two contracts, which includes process design, construction and commissioning (design-build or turnkey Contract Conditions) of municipal waste water treatment plant with capacity of at least 15.000 P.E. which was completed at any moment during the following period: in the course of the past 8 years (starting from 1st of January 2009 up to the deadline for submission of tenders). 

Since there havent' been a lot of similar projects with required capacity which also included al the required phases in the wider area, we call on the employer to minder the reqiurement for the reference projects to only one successfuly completed contract in the course of the past 8 years.
	The selection criteria remain unchanged.

	2. 
	Considering that this is a large project, we are asking you to extend the deadline for submitting tenders.
	The submission deadline will not be changed.


	3. 
	We downloaded the tender documentation from your site. 

We're wondering if our representative can take the CD with complete documentation of the tender (including Vol 6) at your address in Belgrade?
	As stated in the Contract Notice, Article 18,  How to obtain the tender dossier:
"The tender dossier is available for collection from Contracting Authority (CFCU) on CD-ROM, free of charge, which excludes courier delivery, at the following address:

Ministry of Finance 

Department for Contracting and Financing of EU Funded Programmes (CFCU)

3-5 Sremska St., VII floor, Office 701 

11000 Belgrade, Republic of Serbia.

Opening hours of the Contracting Authority: 8:30 – 15:00 CET, Monday to Friday…".

Any person representing potential tenderer can obtain tender dossier at premises of the Contracting Authority. No authorization or power of attorney is needed. 

	4. 
	Within Vol. 3, chapter 2.1, “Design Parameters”, clause “WWTP Loading”, it is stated that “Wastewater temperature of 12 °C shall be considered as the design temperature for nitrification/denitrification process.”

In contrary to the above mentioned “nitrification and denitrification process”, table 6 “Required Effluent Quality” calls for carbon and SS removal only. 
Please clarify, if the effluent standards of 15 mg/l for nitrogen and 2 mg/l for phosphorous (acc. 91/271/EC) have not to be fulfilled for the actual Contract/Phase. 
	Secondary treatment but without BNR shall be constructed within this Contract.

In the future, after the completion of the present works, it should be possible to adapt/upgrade this WWTP to the WWTP with the BNR (biological nutrient removal). Therefore, the tenderers’  design (technical proposal) of this WWTP should allow (and to present) future smooth adaption/extension of the plant, by preserving adequate spaces for the construction of additional tanks/structures and installation of additional process equipment necessary for the BNR without demolishing of the structures (foreseen to be implemented under this contract).

The design of the WWTP should allow future extension of the Plant with the BNR taking into account requirements for effluent in compliance with 91/271/EC and 98/15/EEC.

	5. 
	Please provide the General Layout drawing of the site as a dwg. or dxf. file.
	Please refer to Annex No.1 to Clarification No.1 from previous procedure published on:
http://www.cfcu.gov.rs/tender.php?id=107   and
on

https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome&nbPubliList=15&orderby=upd&orderbyad=Desc&searchtype=RS&aofr=135632

	6. 
	In accordance to Vol. 3, chapter 2.3.2, clause “Mechanical Treatment (MT)”, it is stated that both compact plants shall be installed outside on a concrete slab. Please confirm. 
	No. Further to “Requirements for Noise and Odor Emission“ (page 38), chapter 2.3.2, the mechanical treatment facilities must be covered. The tenderer in its technical proposal shall consider prevailing climatic conditions and  propose a proper functioning and maintenance of the mechanical treatment units e.g. by providing appropriate housing and heating and ventilation system. 

	7. 
	Please confirm that the figures within table 15, “Basic design criteria for Aeration Tanks (AT)” are obligatory for the design of the biological stage. 
	Figures presented in the table 15 of the ER represent minimum requirements.

	8. 
	In accordance to Vol. 3, chapter 2.3.2, clause “Final Sedimentation Tank (FST)”, it is stated that floating materials and scum will be conducted to the grease removal pit. 

Please confirm that it is up to the Tender's decision resp. design to forward scum from the final sedimentation stage towards the sludge line instead towards the grease removal pit. 
	Grease and oil from Mechanical Treatment shall be temporary collected in the grease pit and finally will be disposed at the local landfill by the Beneficiary.

Floating materials and scum from Final Sedimentation Tanks shall be temporary collected in the pit (or pits) for scum and finally will be disposed at the local landfill by the Beneficiary.

However, scum from the final sedimentation could be forwarded to the sludge line instead towards the grease removal pit. Final solution is up to the Tender`s decision (Tender Design / Contractor’s Proposal).

	9. 
	In accordance to Vol. 3, chapter 2.3.2, clause “Final Sedimentation Tanks (FST)”, table 17, it is stated that the each FST shall be designed for a flow of min. 252 m3/h.

Please state clearly, if each tank shall be designed to treat an inflow towards the biological stage up to 252 m3/h plus additional return sludge flow while fulfilling all requirements acc. to ATV A131E in view of sludge settling / sludge load / sludge separation. 
	In compliance with Table 17, required total design flow (per unit) is a minimum 252 m3/h, meaning that includes also RAS. Please see also Vol. 5 drawings “5.3 WWTP Flow Chart” and “5.4 WWTP Process Flow Diagram”.


	10. 
	In accordance to Vol. 3, chapter 2.3.2, clause “Final Sedimentation Tanks (FST)”, table 17, basic design criteria, please confirm that the sludge index shall be at minimum 120 ml/g. 
	Indicative sludge volume index shall be 120 ml/g.


	11. 
	In accordance to Vol. 3, chapter 2.3.2, clause “Storm water retention tank”, table 11, the retention time shall be 2 h for max. flow. But the table shows a max. flow of 367 m3/h (2 x 367 = 734 m3) but a minimum required volume of 650 m3. Please confirm that the minimum required volume of the storm water tank shall be 650 m3.
	Hydraulic capacity of connection pipeline between Inlet/distribution chamber and Storm water Detention Tank should be 102 l/s (367 m3/h). At the other hand, minimum volume of the Detention Tank should be 650 m3.

	12. 
	Please confirm that the tanks / structures can be adjusted in shape and volume in accordance to the Bidder's design. 
	Yes. Each Bidder shall prepare his own Tender Design / Contractor’s Proposal, for which he assumes full responsibility according to FIDIC Yellow Book Contract Conditions. See also answer to question no. 21 below.
Please note, however, that specified volume of the “Storm water retention tank” (650 m3) is a minimum obligatory requirement and cannot be reduced.


	13. 
	Please confirm that all measurement units listed in Vol. 3, chapter 2.7, table 28, are obligatory. 
	The tenderer shall include measurement devices according to its tender design in order to ensure full control of the treatment process. In case some of the mentioned design is not used by the bidder, an explanation needs to be provided along with the technical proposal. Bidder is responsible to include any additional instrumentation although not mentioned in the table 28 and 29. Final list of instrumentation of the Contractor will be verified during detailed design approval stage by the Engineer.


	14. 
	In accordance to Vol. 3, chapter 2.3.2, clause “Stabilised Sludge Thickener / Secondary Thickening”, two (1+1) positive displacement pumps shall forward the sludge directly into the dewatering units. Therefore, these two pumps serve as feeding pumps for the dewatering machines. Please confirm. 
	Yes, in accordance with ER, those two pumps serve as feeding pumps for the dewatering machines (one pump will be duty and one pump will be stand-by). However, they also should be able to operate simultaneously in some cases.

	15. 
	Please confirm that the number of mixer units for aeration tanks and sludge stabilisation tanks shall be according to the Tenderer's Design. 
	Yes. In accordance with ER, adequate mixing of the AT and SST volumes shall be made through continuous energy intake due to fine bubble aeration, but in the same time by submersible mixers or slow motion propulsors / flow boosters.  The number of units of required equipment depends on Tender Design / Contractor’s Proposal.

	16. 
	In accordance to Vol. 3, chapter 2.3.2, clause “requirements for water supply”, process water shall be used for any machinery needs. Please state clearly if a process water supply is made available from the public network or if the Tenderer has to offer a process water plant fed by the treated effluent of the new WWTP. 
	In accordance with ER (as per 2. REQUIRED OUTPUT OF THE CONTRACT) the Employer is responsible for Provision of water supply, in terms of potable water from the public network, which will be used only for drinking and for sanitary needs at the WWTP, taking into account local requirements (PUC). The Contractor should consider options to execute one system or more systems for supply of process water and water for fire-fighting needs using treated wastewater after appropriate filtering. 

	17. 
	According to ITT, Sub-clause 12.2.1 b), Technical and professional capacity of tenderer:
1. The minimum total staff number employed by the tenderer from January 2017 must be at least 60. Out of them, minimum 10 must be engineers of foreman. Proof of social contribution and/or insurance covering January-February 2017 period must be provided with the tender;

In our country, Employers pay social contributions from salaries. In accordance with our legislation, the employer is obliged to pay salaries until the 18th of the month for the previous month. Because we cannot present such proof for the month of February as required in ITT, is it enough to present proof that the employer has paid social contributions and insurance for employees for January 2017?
	Please refer to section 12.2.1 which states that proof of social contribution and/or insurance covering January - February 2017 period must be provided with the tender.
Furthermore, in accordance with PRAG, section 5.3.4, please note that the Contracting Authority cannot give a prior opinion on the assessment of the tender. 

	18. 
	Vol 3. Section 1 Employer requirements, page 26; it written that at least n+1 blowers per At and sludge stabilization tank shall be provided, which means in total 6 blowers for 2 AT and 1 sludge stabilization tank. However, in the table on the same page is written that min. 3 operated blowers and min. 1 stand by blower are required. Please confirm that min 3 operated blowers and min. one stand-by blower are required. 
	The number of the blowers depends on tenderer’s design (similar like in answer 16 above). In case the blowers have the same capacity, e.g. for ATs, then the number of blowers must be n+1 where “n” is the number of aeration tanks. If the capacity of a blower for a particular aeration system is different, then the tenderer shall comply with the same n+1 principle for such individual aeration unit.     



	19. 
	Vol 3. Section 1 Employer requirements, page 35; it is written that thickened sludge shall be transported from the secondary thickener to the sludge dehydration by two progressive cavity pumps – one will be duty and one will be stand-by. But on the page 37 it is written that each dewatering machine shall be provided with 1 (+1) feed pump. Because these pumps, which pumps the secondary thickened sludge and which feed the dehydration are same pumps so therefor specify how many pumps are required because demands are not same in the tender.
	Please follow requirements on page 35 (one pump will be duty and one pump will be stand-by). However, they also should be able to operate simultaneously in some cases.

	20. 
	Vol 3. Section 1 Employer requirements, page 38; Lava filter is required for treatment of the waste air from inlet works and screens. Is inlet pumping station with coarse screen (PS Rvati) included in the inlet works and the lava filter shall be provided for inlet pumping station?
	Yes, lava or other filter(s) meeting requirements specified in chapter 2.3.2, page 38 must be provided for inlet pumping station.

	21. 
	The model for the contract is FIDIC yellow book and it is tenderers/contractors obligation to obtain all necessary permits and give technological and other guaranties for performance of WWTP. Please confirm that the tenderer/contractor is free to design WWTP within the technological boundaries of the Employers Requirements and that position and locations of technological facilities can be arranged according to tenderers/contractors design!
	As this is FIDIC yellow book, the Tenderer/Contractor designs and provides necessary facilities according to its technological solution and assuming guarantee for proper performance. The tenderers proposal has to be based on main design criteria  and requirement specified in the Employers requirements, without substantial deviations and complying with answers issued during this clarification procedure. 

While preparing the tender proposal bidders have to draw particular attention to Instructions to Tenderers, Clause 16.3 and 16.4.

The bidders are reminded to provide all the necessary details in the Form 4.6.9.2 – TECHNICAL SOLUTION in order to facilitate smooth evaluation of their offers.
The exact position and locations of facilities shall be agreed in line with End Recipient needs.

	22. 
	Piping systems for objects (internal piping for pumping station Rvati, internal pumping station, RAS and WAS pumping station, etc.). What materials for pipes should be used?
	Internal piping in pumping stations and technological premises shall be of

Stainless steel AISI-304.

	23. 
	In tenders document Volume 3, Section 1, Employers Requirements, about providing Spare parts for Plant by Contractor is mentioned:

On page No. 9: “The Tender price should include and specify in detail for the supply of spare parts, including spare parts for laboratory equipment, for the first year of operation subsequent to the defect notification period of 1 year.”

On page No. 71:”The Contractor shall include the provision of spare parts sufficient for the service and maintenance for a period of two years after DNP for which the Contractor shall provide a schedule”
On page No. 94: “A list of spare parts, including a breakdown of prices, shall be provided for operation and maintenance of the plant for 1 year after the defects notification period”

Since there is some different between instructions for providing spare parts, please clarify, for which period is Contractor responsible to provide spare parts for WWT Plant? 
	Contractor is responsible to provide spare parts for the operation and maintenance of the plant for one year after the defects notification period.

	24. 
	In tenders documents Volume 1, Section 2, Tender Form Appendix to tender, Annex 1 Declaration on honour on exclusion criteria and selection criteria, point VI – Evidences upon request, is stated that: “Upon request and within the time limit set by the contracting authority the person must provide information on the persons that are members of the administrative, management or supervisory body”
Does this mean that Tenderer is not obligatory to submit evidences for the situations of exclusion at this stage of participation? 
	With reference to PRAG, section 2.3.3.3 Evidence to be provided, following the notification of award, tenderer to which the contract is to be awarded (including consortium members), must supply evidence that they do not fall into the exclusion situations. Also, please referrer to Instructions to Tenderers, section Contract Award.

	25. 
	In tenders documents Volume 1, Section 2, Tender Form Appendix to tender, Annex 1 Declaration on honour on exclusion criteria and selection criteria, point VI – Evidences upon request is stated that: “The signatory declares that the person has already provided the documentary evidence for a previous procedure and confirms that there has been no change in its situation”
Does this mean that “previous procedure” is previous procurement for construction of the same WWT Plant (ref.: EuropeAid/135632/IH/WKS/RS) and applies to documentary evidence that have been submitted then? 
	Yes. Also, please be reminded of the requirement stated under the same section “The documents must have been issued no more than one year before the date of their request by the contracting authority and must still be valid at that date”.

	26. 
	In tenders documents Volume 1, Section 2, Tender Form Appendix to tender, Annex 1 Declaration on honour on exclusion criteria and selection criteria, point VII- Selection criteria is stated that: “(a) It has the legal and regulatory capacity to pursue the professional activity needed for performing the contract as required in section [insert] of the tender specifications“

Which selection of tender documents should be inserted?
	Since legal and regulatory capacity to pursue the professional activity needed for performing the contract is not required in the criteria described in CN and ITT, third column Not Applicable can be marked.

	27. 
	Whether the all Clarifications from previous procurement “Water supply, waste water collection and treatment construction project for the city of Raška” 

(EuropeAid/135632/IH/WKS/RS) is valid for this procurement procedure?
	No. Not all the answers from previous procedure are valid for this tender procedure because this tender procedure includes only the WWTP. 

Most of the questions related to e.g. criteria are also outdated or irrelevant, therefore, bidders should follow current tender documents, which have been improved and now is more clear.

As regards technical questions related to the WWTP, some answers provided herein are more detailed and/or, in some cases, also corrected.

The Contracting Authority takes this opportunity to modify an answer to Question no. 56 (Clarification round no.4 issued on 04/04/2016).

Revised answer:

The bottom pipe level of 389.30 m of discharge pipe (given in Drawing 5.6-Hydraulic Profile) is only indicative and shall be finally defined in the Contractor’s Design after the Contract award.

Previously issued answer was referring to Tender Design/Contractor’s Proposal

	28. 
	In the Tender documents Volume 3, Section 1, 2.6.3 one 250kVA power transformer is defined. In the Tender documents Volume 3, Section 1, 2.5.3 the transformer station with two transformers is requested. Please advise how many transformers shall be considered. In case of 2 transformers please define the operating mode (e.g. both in operating 2x50% or one in operation and one stand by).
	Request indicated in clause 2.6.3. of Vol.3,Sec.1. (Condition for Connections issued by the EC Authority) shall be respected. One transformer shall be considered as sufficient.

	29. 
	According to selection criteria in ITT, point 12.2.1, b) Technical and professional capacity of tenderer, point 4., is stated that “Tenderer must have completed… at least 15.000 P.E…”

Is there any possibility for reference of at least 12.000 P.E. to be acceptable?
	Please refer to answer No.1.

	30. 
	About attachments in Tender documents Form 4.4 FINANCIAL STATEMANT, for point 4.4.4. the “Balance sheet” and “Profit and loss sheet” – because Serbian Business Register Agency can’t include this reports in official statement before 30.06.2017., Tenderer can only enclose these reports for year 2016. that were issued for statistical measures only. Please clarify that “Balance sheet” and “Profit and loss sheet” can be enclosed with tender documentation although they are issued for statistical measures.
	Please refer to Form 4.4 Financial statement, section 4.4.4, which clearly states that the copies of the company’s certified statements of account for the previous three years(for which the accounts are closed) should be attached. Furthermore, please provide estimates of the same information for the years 2016 and 2017.

	31. 
	I would like to ask you for information about taking over the tender documentation for the tender plant for waste water in Raska, whose opening 17/3/2017:

Today someone of colleagues would came to take over the documentation, do we need some kind of authorization for a colleague while taking over documents?
	As stated in the article 18 of the Contract Notice - How to obtain the tender dossier:

"The tender dossier is available for collection from Contracting Authority (CFCU) on CD-ROM, free of charge, which excludes courier delivery, at the following address: 

Ministry of Finance 

Department for Contracting and Financing of EU Funded Programmes (CFCU)

3-5 Sremska St., VII floor, Office 701 

11000 Belgrade, Republic of Serbia. 

Opening hours of the Contracting Authority: 8:30 – 15:00 CET, Monday to Friday."

Any person representing potential tenderer can obtain tender dossier at premises of the Contracting Authority, free of charge. No authorization or power of attorney is needed.

	32. 
	Considering that we have received tender documentation for the Waste Water Treatment Plant in Municipality of Raška, we wish once again to express our willingness to visit the site, in as far as this is necessary because within the prescribed period that we were not able to.
	Only one mandatory site visit is foreseen, as per Article 13 of the Contract Notice. Additional site visits will not be organized. In the case of a consortium it is sufficient that at least one member of the consortium has participated to the site visit and the corresponding attendance certificate is included in the offer.

	33. 
	What has to be done with the access road, during the construction and after?
	The construction of the access road is included in the scope of works. Please refer to section  2.5.4 Roads, paths and parking areas. The most appropriate period for construction of this road shall be proposed by the tenderer in his tender proposal and will be determined in coordination with Engineer based on overall Contract’s implementation Programme. Temporary use of an existing/unpaved road by Contractor for a certain period is possible but it might require appropriate road strengthening measures, which must be foreseen in the Breakdown of the Lump-Sum Price (item 2.1.22). After Employer’s Taking Over, the maintenance of the road will be carried out by appropriate local authorities.

	34. 
	Whether the chamber for emptying wastewater from the septic tanks is going to be incorporated? If not, why? How/where collected wastewater to be disposed then?
	The chamber and required installations for receiving the content from the households’ septic tanks must be incorporated in the tenderers’ technical and financial proposal.


	35. 
	Additional clarification by Contracting Authority

Please note that Table 24 in Employers requirements contains a mistake.

Instead of requirement:

“Final dry solids content of thickened DS”  - min 20%

Please read:

“Final dry solids content of dewatered sludge” – min 18% 
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